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age_a--Adult's Age 

age_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- 19-24 years 947 4.13 947 4.13 

02- 25-34 years 1782 7.78 2729 11.91 

03- 35-44 years 2550 11.13 5279 23.05 

04- 45-54 years 3924 17.13 9203 40.18 

05- 55-64 years 5244 22.89 14447 63.07 

06- 65+ years 7937 34.65 22384 97.72 

98- DK 80 0.35 22464 98.07 

99- RF 442 1.93 22906 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 23 

 
 

 

 
 

 

age_a_imp--Adult's age, imputed 

age_a_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- 19-24 years 969 4.23 969 4.23 

02- 25-34 years 1817 7.92 2786 12.15 

03- 35-44 years 2618 11.42 5404 23.57 

04- 45-54 years 4036 17.60 9440 41.17 

05- 55-64 years 5370 23.42 14810 64.59 

06- 65+ years 8119 35.41 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

age_c--Child's Age 

age_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-< 1 year 205 3.72 205 3.72 

02-1-5 years 1168 21.18 1373 24.90 

03-6-12 years 1847 33.49 3220 58.39 

04-13-18 years 2219 40.24 5439 98.62 

97-UNKNOWN 2 0.04 5441 98.66 

98- DK 11 0.20 5452 98.86 

99-RF 63 1.14 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 



 

age_c_imp--Child's age, imputed 

age_c_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-< 1 year 209 3.79 209 3.79 

02-1-5 years 1179 21.38 1388 25.17 

03-6-12 years 1873 33.96 3261 59.13 

04-13-18 years 2254 40.87 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 

age_p--Proxy's Age 

age_p Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- 19-24 years 1 0.75 1 0.75 

02- 25-34 years 1 0.75 2 1.49 

03- 35-44 years 6 4.48 8 5.97 

04- 45-54 years 22 16.42 30 22.39 

05- 55-64 years 30 22.39 60 44.78 

06- 65+ years 71 52.99 131 97.76 

98- DK 1 0.75 132 98.51 

99- RF 2 1.49 134 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 22795 

 

 
 

 

 

Assist--Adult Need for Day to Day Assistance Long Term 

assist Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 20290 88.49 20290 88.49 

1 - Yes 2639 11.51 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Assist2--Current Need for Personal Care, Domestic, or Social/Emotional Assistance for adults with SHCN in fair or poor health 

assist2 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 21151 92.25 21151 92.25 

1 - Yes 1778 7.75 22929 100.00 

 



avoid_a--Delayed treatment - adult 

avoid_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-YES 4417 19.40 4417 19.40 

02-NO 18272 80.27 22689 99.67 

97-UNKNOWN 74 0.33 22763 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 166 

 

 
 

avoid_c--Delayed treatment - child 

avoid_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Delayed treatment 260 4.71 260 4.71 

2=Did not delay treatment 5080 92.11 5340 96.83 

97=Unknown 175 3.17 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 

b7_grp--Adult - type of coverage 

b7_grp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Single 3265 33.77 3265 33.77 

2=Two party 1667 17.24 4932 51.01 

3=Family 4640 47.99 9572 99.00 

4=Other arrangement 17 0.18 9589 99.17 

98= DK 73 0.75 9662 99.93 

99= RF 7 0.07 9669 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 13260 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

bmi_a--Body mass index - adult 

bmi_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   21911 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 1018 

 



 

bmi_a_cat--BMI category - adult 

bmi_a_cat Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 362 1.65 362 1.65 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 6472 29.54 6834 31.19 

3-OVERWEIGHT 7684 35.07 14518 66.26 

4-OBESE 7393 33.74 21911 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 1018 

 

 
 

 

 

 

bmi_c--child body mass index, 6 years and older 

bmi_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

 

bmi_c_cat--BMI category, children 11 years and older 

bmi_c_cat Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 135 2.45 135 2.45 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 1673 30.34 1808 32.78 

3-OVERWEIGHT 351 6.36 2159 39.15 

4-OBESE 390 7.07 2549 46.22 

97-UNKNOWN 2966 53.78 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

bmi_c_pct--child BMI percentage, 6 years and older 

bmi_c_pct Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 



bmi_c_z--child BMI z score, 6 years and older 

 

bmi_c_z Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

Care--Need for Atypical Care or Services 

care Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 4875 88.40 4875 88.40 

1 - Yes 640 11.60 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Care_ABD--Medicaid Waiver or < age 65 and Medicare or Medicaid ABD 

Care_ABD Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 21226 92.57 21226 92.57 

1 - Yes 1703 7.43 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Care_ABD_c--Medicaid ABD/Waiver or Medicare, child 

Care_ABD_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 5347 96.95 5347 96.95 

1 - Yes 168 3.05 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

complete_c--Child interview complete 

complete_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 17414 75.95 17414 75.95 

1 5515 24.05 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 

disab_proxy_a--Proxy for disability - adult 

disab_proxy_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 18129 79.07 18129 79.07 

1 - Yes 4800 20.93 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

disab_proxy_c--Proxy for disability - child 

disab_proxy_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 4505 81.69 4505 81.69 

1 - Yes 1010 18.31 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

educ--Level of education 

educ Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-UP TO HIGH SCHOOL BUT NO DIPLOMA 2323 10.29 2323 10.29 

02-HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR EQUIVALENT 7697 34.10 10020 44.39 

03-SOME COLLEGE 3509 15.54 13529 59.93 

04-ASSOCIATE DEGREE 2350 10.41 15879 70.34 

05-4-YEAR COLLEGE GRADUATE 3719 16.47 19598 86.81 

06-ADVANCED DEGREE 2870 12.71 22468 99.53 

98-DK 47 0.21 22515 99.73 

99-RF 60 0.27 22575 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 354 



educ_imp--Level of education, imputed 

educ_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-UP TO HIGH SCHOOL BUT NO DIPLOMA 2396 10.45 2396 10.45 

02-HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR EQUIVALENT 7848 34.23 10244 44.68 

03-SOME COLLEGE 3593 15.67 13837 60.35 

04-ASSOCIATE DEGREE 2404 10.48 16241 70.83 

05-4-YEAR COLLEGE GRADUATE 3788 16.52 20029 87.35 

06-ADVANCED DEGREE 2900 12.65 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 

employ50--Employer size over 50 ppl 

employ50 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- LESS THAN 50 3435 35.12 3435 35.12 

02- 50+ 6238 63.77 9673 98.89 

03- UNKNOWN 14 0.14 9687 99.03 

98- DK 49 0.50 9736 99.53 

99- RF 46 0.47 9782 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 13147 

 

 

 

 
 

 

employsz--Employer size 

employsz Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=0-9 1960 20.04 1960 20.04 

2=10-24 788 8.06 2748 28.09 

3=25-49 615 6.29 3363 34.38 

4=50-99 637 6.51 4000 40.89 

5=100-249 1001 10.23 5001 51.12 

6=250-499 695 7.10 5696 58.23 

7=500-999 535 5.47 6231 63.70 

8=1000+ 2839 29.02 9070 92.72 

98= DK 667 6.82 9737 99.54 

99= RF 45 0.46 9782 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 13147 

 

 



ervt_a--Adult - number of ER visits 

ervt_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- 0 17237 75.89 17237 75.89 

01- 1+ 5357 23.59 22594 99.48 

98- DK 105 0.46 22699 99.94 

99- RF 14 0.06 22713 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 216 
 

 

 
 

 

 

ervt_amn--Adult - mean # of ER visits 

ervt_amn Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

2.0061601643 22929 100.00 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

evrt_c--Child - number of ER visits 

ervt_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- 0 4229 76.68 4229 76.68 

01- 1+ 1012 18.35 5241 95.03 

97-UNKNOWN 234 4.24 5475 99.27 

99- RF 40 0.73 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 

ervt_cmn--Child - mean # of ER visits 

ervt_cmn Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1.807312253 5515 100.00 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

fi_screen--Food Security Level 

fi_screen Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 – Food-insecure household 5542 24.50 5542 24.50 

2 – Food-secure household 17003 75.17 22545 99.68 

97 – Household food security status unknown 73 0.32 22618 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 311 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

fpl138_flag--138% FPL flag 

fpl138_flag Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- at or below 138% FPL 7363 32.11 7363 32.11 

02 - 139% FPL or more 15566 67.89 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

fpl90_flag--90% FPL flag 

fpl90_flag Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- at or below 90% FPL 4507 19.66 4507 19.66 

02 - 91% FPL or more 18422 80.34 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



H84_imp--Number of persons in family, imputed 

h84_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 7904 34.47 7904 34.47 

2 7804 34.04 15708 68.51 

3 2863 12.49 18571 80.99 

4 2423 10.57 20994 91.56 

5 1131 4.93 22125 96.49 

6 498 2.17 22623 98.67 

7 169 0.74 22792 99.40 

8 89 0.39 22881 99.79 

9 26 0.11 22907 99.90 

10 11 0.05 22918 99.95 

11 6 0.03 22924 99.98 

12 2 0.01 22926 99.99 

13 1 0.00 22927 99.99 

15 1 0.00 22928 100.00 

20 1 0.00 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

H85_IMP-- Family Income, Imputed 

H85_IMP Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=ENTER YEARLY INCOME 21625 94.31 21625 94.31 

2=ENTER MONTHLY INCOME 1304 5.69 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

H85_value_imp-- value of family income, imputed 

 

H85_value_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 

h87-- Federal Poverty Level 

h87 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-LESS THAN 63% 1323 8.50 1323 8.50 

02-63% - 100% 1448 9.30 2771 17.81 

03-101% - 138% 1576 10.13 4347 27.93 

04-139% - 150% 308 1.98 4655 29.91 

05-151% - 200% 1495 9.61 6150 39.52 

06-201% - 250% 1509 9.70 7659 49.22 

07-251% - 300% 1206 7.75 8865 56.97 

08-301% - 400% 1958 12.58 10823 69.55 

09-401% OR MORE 4739 30.45 15562 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 7367 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

h87_100--100% FPL 

h87_100 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

11 1110 50.07 1110 50.07 

15 449 20.25 1559 70.32 

19 261 11.77 1820 82.09 

22 182 8.21 2002 90.30 

26 118 5.32 2120 95.62 

30 49 2.21 2169 97.83 

34 29 1.31 2198 99.14 

38 15 0.68 2213 99.82 

41 1 0.05 2214 99.86 

45 2 0.09 2216 99.95 

49 1 0.05 2217 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 20712 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



h87_138--138% FPL 

h87_138 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

15 1117 48.57 1117 48.57 

20 559 24.30 1676 72.87 

26 257 11.17 1933 84.04 

31 199 8.65 2132 92.70 

36 92 4.00 2224 96.70 

41 42 1.83 2266 98.52 

47 16 0.70 2282 99.22 

52 12 0.52 2294 99.74 

57 5 0.22 2299 99.96 

62 1 0.04 2300 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 20629 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

h87_150--150% FPL 

h87_150 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

16 230 43.73 230 43.73 

22 156 29.66 386 73.38 

28 49 9.32 435 82.70 

34 46 8.75 481 91.44 

39 24 4.56 505 96.01 

45 6 1.14 511 97.15 

51 10 1.90 521 99.05 

56 3 0.57 524 99.62 

62 2 0.38 526 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 22403 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



h87_200--200% FPL 

h87_200 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

22 786 38.04 786 38.04 

29 603 29.19 1389 67.23 

37 265 12.83 1654 80.06 

45 190 9.20 1844 89.25 

52 136 6.58 1980 95.84 

60 52 2.52 2032 98.35 

68 14 0.68 2046 99.03 

75 16 0.77 2062 99.81 

83 2 0.10 2064 99.90 

91 2 0.10 2066 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 20863 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

h87_300--300% FPL 

h87_300 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

33 538 33.01 538 33.01 

44 568 34.85 1106 67.85 

56 203 12.45 1309 80.31 

67 169 10.37 1478 90.67 

79 89 5.46 1567 96.13 

90 42 2.58 1609 98.71 

101 12 0.74 1621 99.45 

113 7 0.43 1628 99.88 

136 2 0.12 1630 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 21299 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



H87_400--400% FPL 

h87_400 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

44 713 27.38 713 27.38 

59 982 37.71 1695 65.09 

74 330 12.67 2025 77.76 

89 344 13.21 2369 90.98 

105 157 6.03 2526 97.00 

120 62 2.38 2588 99.39 

135 13 0.50 2601 99.88 

151 2 0.08 2603 99.96 

196 1 0.04 2604 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 20325 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

H87_63--63% FPL 

h87_63 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

7 1119 39.32 1119 39.32 

9 708 24.88 1827 64.20 

12 351 12.33 2178 76.53 

14 300 10.54 2478 87.07 

16 181 6.36 2659 93.43 

19 95 3.34 2754 96.77 

21 46 1.62 2800 98.38 

23 25 0.88 2825 99.26 

26 12 0.42 2837 99.68 

29 2 0.07 2839 99.75 

31 2 0.07 2841 99.82 

33 2 0.07 2843 99.89 

36 1 0.04 2844 99.93 

41 1 0.04 2845 99.96 

53 1 0.04 2846 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 20083 
 

 



 

 

h87_imp--Federal Poverty Level, imputed 

h87_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-LESS THAN 63% 2846 12.41 2846 12.41 

02-63% - 100% 2217 9.67 5063 22.08 

03-101% - 138% 2300 10.03 7363 32.11 

04-139% - 150% 526 2.29 7889 34.41 

05-151% - 200% 2066 9.01 9955 43.42 

06-201% - 250% 2048 8.93 12003 52.35 

07-251% - 300% 1630 7.11 13633 59.46 

08-301% - 400% 2604 11.36 16237 70.81 

09-401% OR MORE 6692 29.19 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 

hisp_a--Adult Hispanic ethnicity 

hisp_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-HISPANIC 877 3.89 877 3.89 

02-NOT HISPANIC 21489 95.20 22366 99.08 

98-DK 105 0.47 22471 99.55 

99-RF 102 0.45 22573 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 356 

 
 

 

 
 

hisp_c--Child Hispanic ethnicity 

hisp_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-HISPANIC 449 8.14 449 8.14 

02-NOT HISPANIC 4704 85.29 5153 93.44 

98-DK 327 5.93 5480 99.37 

99-RF 35 0.63 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

hlth3yr_a--Adult - ability to get health care compared to 3 years ago 

hlth3yr_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-EASIER 2122 9.38 2122 9.38 

02-HARDER 4375 19.33 6497 28.71 

03-STAYED THE SAME 15876 70.15 22373 98.86 

98-DK 230 1.02 22603 99.87 

99-RF 29 0.13 22632 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 297 

 
 

 

 
 

hlth3yr_c--Child - Ability to get health care 

hlth3yr_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-EASIER 365 6.62 365 6.62 

02-HARDER 560 10.15 925 16.77 

03-STAYED THE SAME 3543 64.24 4468 81.02 

97-UNKNOWN 987 17.90 5455 98.91 

98-DK 57 1.03 5512 99.95 

99-RF 3 0.05 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

hlthnd_a_10--Getting needed medical care - adult 

hlthnd_a_10 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Did not get needed health care 6830 30.15 6830 30.15 

Received needed health care 15700 69.31 22530 99.46 

98= DK 100 0.44 22630 99.90 

99= RF 23 0.10 22653 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 276 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



hlkthnd_c_10--Getting needed medical care - child 

hlthnd_c_10 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Did not get needed health care 531 9.63 531 9.63 

Received needed health care 4642 84.17 5173 93.80 

97-UNKNOWN 289 5.24 5462 99.04 

98= DK 40 0.73 5502 99.76 

99= RF 13 0.24 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

hospvt_a--Calculated adult overnight hospital visits 

hospvt_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- 0 18810 82.81 18810 82.81 

01- 1+ 3809 16.77 22619 99.57 

98- DK 83 0.37 22702 99.94 

99- RF 14 0.06 22716 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 213 

 

 
 

hospvt_c--Calculated child overnight hospital visits 

hospvt_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- 0 4930 89.39 4930 89.39 

01- 1+ 323 5.86 5253 95.25 

97-UNKNOWN 231 4.19 5484 99.44 

99- RF 31 0.56 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

hrs_work--Work 35 hours or more per week 

hrs_work Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-LESS THAN 35 HOURS PER WEEK 2694 27.53 2694 27.53 

02-35 HOURS OR MORE PER WEEK 7056 72.10 9750 99.63 

98-DK 14 0.14 9764 99.78 

99-RF 22 0.22 9786 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 13143 



I_TYPE_A--Adult insurance type (for trend comparisons with previous surveys) 

i_type_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID AND MEDICARE 1412 6.16 1412 6.16 

02-MEDICAID, NO MEDICARE 1673 7.30 3085 13.45 

03-MEDICARE, NO MEDICAID 7450 32.49 10535 45.95 

04-JOB-BASED COVERAGE 8362 36.47 18897 82.42 

05-DIRECTLY PURCHASED 882 3.85 19779 86.26 

06-OTHER 431 1.88 20210 88.14 

07-INSURED TYPE UNKNOWN 493 2.15 20703 90.29 

08-UNINSURED 2226 9.71 22929 100.00 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

I_TYPE_C--Child insurance type (for trend comparisons with previous surveys) 

i_type_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID AND MEDICARE 75 1.36 75 1.36 

02-MEDICAID, NO MEDICARE 1699 30.81 1774 32.17 

03-MEDICARE, NO MEDICAID 48 0.87 1822 33.04 

04-JOB-BASED COVERAGE 2894 52.48 4716 85.51 

05-DIRECTLY PURCHASED 195 3.54 4911 89.05 

06-OTHER 73 1.32 4984 90.37 

07-INSURED TYPE UNKNOWN 218 3.95 5202 94.32 

08-UNINSURED 313 5.68 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



i90a_imp--Age child years, imputed when inttype=2 

i90a_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 209 3.79 209 3.79 

1 245 4.44 454 8.23 

2 211 3.83 665 12.06 

3 236 4.28 901 16.34 

4 245 4.44 1146 20.78 

5 242 4.39 1388 25.17 

6 260 4.71 1648 29.88 

7 265 4.81 1913 34.69 

8 244 4.42 2157 39.11 

9 227 4.12 2384 43.23 

10 259 4.70 2643 47.92 

11 312 5.66 2955 53.58 

12 306 5.55 3261 59.13 

13 330 5.98 3591 65.11 

14 337 6.11 3928 71.22 

15 360 6.53 4288 77.75 

16 400 7.25 4688 85.00 

17 451 8.18 5139 93.18 

18 376 6.82 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

INCOMEM--monthly income, imputed 

INCOMEM Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 

INCOMEY--yearly income, imputed 

INCOMEY Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

ins_emp--Enrolled in employer plan-whose employer 

ins_emp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-OWN EMPLOYER 7926 67.65 7926 67.65 

02-OTHER EMPLOYER 3615 30.85 11541 98.50 

03-DUAL EMPLOYER 141 1.20 11682 99.70 

97-UNKNOWN 35 0.30 11717 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 11212 

 

 

 

 

ins_emp2--Insured by Own Current Employer 

ins_emp2 Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-ENROLLED 5117 22.32 5117 22.32 

02-NOT ENROLLED 17608 76.79 22725 99.11 

97-UNKNOWN 204 0.89 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

insrd_a--Adult Insurance Status 

insrd_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-YES, INSURED 20657 90.25 20657 90.25 

02-NO, UNINSURED 2220 9.70 22877 99.95 

97-UNKNOWN 12 0.05 22889 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 40 

 
 

 

 
 

insrd_a_imp--Adult insurance status, imputed 

insrd_a_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-YES, INSURED 20703 90.29 20703 90.29 

02-NO, UNINSURED 2226 9.71 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

insrd_c--Child Insurance Status 

insrd_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-YES, INSURED 5153 93.44 5153 93.44 

02-NO, UNINSURED 307 5.57 5460 99.00 

97-UNKNOWN 55 1.00 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

insrd_c_imp--Child insurance status, imputed 

insrd_c_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-YES, INSURED 5202 94.32 5202 94.32 

02-NO, UNINSURED 313 5.68 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 

inttype--Adult or adult/child interview 

inttype Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Adult Only 17414 75.95 17414 75.95 

2=Adult and Child 5515 24.05 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 

j105newa--child has dental care coverage 

j105newa Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Covered 4231 82.09 4231 82.09 

2=Not covered 712 13.81 4943 95.91 

97=Unknown 211 4.09 5154 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17775 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

limit-- Activity Limitations, child 

limit Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 5150 93.38 5150 93.38 

1 - Yes 365 6.62 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 

major_a--Major medical costs - adult 

major_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-OCCURRED 6612 29.04 6612 29.04 

02-DID NOT OCCUR 16039 70.45 22651 99.49 

97-UNKNOWN 115 0.51 22766 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 163 
 

 

 
 

major_c--Major medical costs - child 

major_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Occurred 842 15.27 842 15.27 

2=Did not occur 4496 81.52 5338 96.79 

97=Unknown 177 3.21 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 

marital--Marital status 

marital Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MARRIED 10794 47.81 10794 47.81 

02-DIVORCED/SEPARATED 4149 18.38 14943 66.19 

03-WIDOWED 3621 16.04 18564 82.23 

04-NEVER MARRIED 3245 14.37 21809 96.60 

05-UNMARRIED COUPLE 660 2.92 22469 99.53 

98-DK 23 0.10 22492 99.63 

99-RF 84 0.37 22576 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 353 
 

 



 

MC_NUMADULTS—Corrected number of adults in household 

MC_numadults Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 8 0.03 8 0.03 

1 8360 36.46 8368 36.50 

2 11031 48.11 19399 84.60 

3 2416 10.54 21815 95.14 

4 834 3.64 22649 98.78 

5 197 0.86 22846 99.64 

6 47 0.20 22893 99.84 

7 9 0.04 22902 99.88 

8 11 0.05 22913 99.93 

9 2 0.01 22915 99.94 

10 3 0.01 22918 99.95 

11 1 0.00 22919 99.96 

12 1 0.00 22920 99.96 

13 1 0.00 22921 99.97 

14 2 0.01 22923 99.97 

15 1 0.00 22924 99.98 

20 1 0.00 22925 99.98 

23 1 0.00 22926 99.99 

25 2 0.01 22928 100.00 

32 1 0.00 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 

MedicaidRegion--Medicaid Region 

MedicaidRegion Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Northwest 2816 12.28 2816 12.28 

2=Northeast 3149 13.73 5965 26.02 

3=Northeast Central 2007 8.75 7972 34.77 

4=East Central 3528 15.39 11500 50.15 

5=Central 3363 14.67 14863 64.82 

6=West Central 2783 12.14 17646 76.96 

7=Southwest 3218 14.03 20864 90.99 

8=Southeast 2065 9.01 22929 100.00 

 
 



medicd_a--Adult uses Medicaid 

medicd_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID 3085 13.45 3085 13.45 

02-NOT MEDICAID 19453 84.84 22538 98.29 

97-UNKNOWN 391 1.71 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 

medicd_a_imp--Medicaid adult, imputed 

medicd_a_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID 3164 13.80 3164 13.80 

02-NOT MEDICAID 19765 86.20 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 

medicd_c--Child uses Medicaid 

medicd_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID 1774 32.17 1774 32.17 

02-NOT MEDICAID 3557 64.50 5331 96.66 

97-UNKNOWN 184 3.34 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

medicd_c_imp--Medicaid child, imputed 

medicd_c_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID 1841 33.38 1841 33.38 

02-NOT MEDICAID 3674 66.62 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

mhcond-- Potential Disabling Mental Health Condition 

mhcond Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 21635 94.36 21635 94.36 

1 - Yes 1294 5.64 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 



 

mhcond_c-- Potential Disabling Mental Health or developmental Condition, child 

mhcond_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 4983 90.35 4983 90.35 

1 - Yes 532 9.65 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

otprob_a--Other problems getting treatment - adult 

otprob_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-HAD PROBLEMS 2165 9.51 2165 9.51 

02-NO PROBLEMS 20513 90.11 22678 99.62 

97-UNKNOWN 86 0.38 22764 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 165 

 

 
 

 

 

otprob_c--Other problems getting treatment - child 

otprob_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=Had problems 234 4.24 234 4.24 

2=No problems 5110 92.66 5344 96.90 

97=Unknown 171 3.10 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

p148_imp--Gender child, imputed when inttype=2 

p148_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=MALE 2918 52.91 2918 52.91 

2=FEMALE 2597 47.09 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 



 

partial_flag_a -- Adult level of completeness 

partial_flag_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 - Complete Adult 22457 97.94 22457 97.94 

2 - Partial Adult 472 2.06 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

partial_flag_c -- Child level of completeness 

partial_flag_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 - Complete Child 5515 24.05 5515 24.05 

2 - Child Breakoff 201 0.88 5716 24.93 

3 - Child RF/Non-interview 916 3.99 6632 28.92 

4 - No Children in Household 16297 71.08 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

pinq_235_imp--Last month income, imputed 

 

pinq_235_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

poverty--Income as a Percent of Poverty 

poverty Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01- 100% OR LESS 5063 22.08 5063 22.08 

02- 101%-150% 2826 12.33 7889 34.41 

03- 151%-200% 2066 9.01 9955 43.42 

04- 201%-300% 3678 16.04 13633 59.46 

05- 301% OR MORE 9296 40.54 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



prior_a--Adult - previous insurance type 

prior_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID 123 25.63 123 25.63 

02-EMPLOYER/UNION 277 57.71 400 83.33 

03-DIRECT PURCHASE 37 7.71 437 91.04 

04-OTHER 38 7.92 475 98.96 

97-UNKNOWN 5 1.04 480 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 22449 
 

 

 
 

 

q153_imp--Number of phone lines, imputed 

q153_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 20594 89.82 20594 89.82 

1 1324 5.77 21918 95.59 

2 498 2.17 22416 97.76 

3 317 1.38 22733 99.15 

4 137 0.60 22870 99.74 

5 43 0.19 22913 99.93 

6 5 0.02 22918 99.95 

7 2 0.01 22920 99.96 

9 3 0.01 22923 99.97 

10 4 0.02 22927 99.99 

11 2 0.01 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

race_a--Adult's Race 

race_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE 17933 80.20 17933 80.20 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 3137 14.03 21070 94.23 

03-ASIAN 363 1.62 21433 95.85 

04-OTHER 689 3.08 22122 98.94 

98-DK 35 0.16 22157 99.09 

99-RF 203 0.91 22360 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 569 
 



 

 

race_c--Child's Race 

race_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE 3957 71.75 3957 71.75 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 695 12.60 4652 84.35 

03-ASIAN 144 2.61 4796 86.96 

04-OTHER 250 4.53 5046 91.50 

98-DK 417 7.56 5463 99.06 

99-RF 52 0.94 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 
 

RACE5_A_REC-- Race Ethnicity Adult, 5 categories 

race5_a_rec Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE 17349 76.74 17349 76.74 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 3135 13.87 20484 90.61 

03-HISPANIC 880 3.89 21364 94.50 

04-ASIAN 365 1.61 21729 96.12 

05-OTHER 878 3.88 22607 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 322 
 

 

 
 

 

race5_a_rec_imp--Race-ethnicity adult, 5 categories, imputed 

race5_a_rec_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE 17604 76.78 17604 76.78 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 3182 13.88 20786 90.65 

03-HISPANIC 885 3.86 21671 94.51 

04-ASIAN 371 1.62 22042 96.13 

05-OTHER 887 3.87 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



race5_c_rec_imp--Race-ethnicity child, 5 categories, imputed when inttype=2 

race5_c_rec_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE 3891 70.55 3891 70.55 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 806 14.61 4697 85.17 

03-HISPANIC 481 8.72 5178 93.89 

04-ASIAN 165 2.99 5343 96.88 

05-OTHER 172 3.12 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

region -- County type region 

region Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-Appalachian 4561 19.89 4561 19.89 

2-Metropolitan 12566 54.80 17127 74.70 

3-Rural Non-Appalachian 2797 12.20 19924 86.89 

4-Suburban 3005 13.11 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

relate_a -- Relationship of proxy to respondent 

relate_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-SPOUSE/PARTNER 75 55.97 75 55.97 

02-PARENT 23 17.16 98 73.13 

03-CHILD 21 15.67 119 88.81 

04-GRANDPARENT 2 1.49 121 90.30 

05-AUNT/UNCLE 1 0.75 122 91.04 

06-BROTHER/SISTER 4 2.99 126 94.03 

07-OTHER RELATIVE 2 1.49 128 95.52 

10-OTHER NON-RELATIVE 2 1.49 130 97.01 

97-OTHER 4 2.99 134 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 22795 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

relate_c -- Relationship of child to proxy 

relate_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-PARENT 4442 80.54 4442 80.54 

02-GRANDPARENT 552 10.01 4994 90.55 

03-AUNT/UNCLEF 69 1.25 5063 91.80 

04-BROTHER/SISTER 193 3.50 5256 95.30 

05-OTHER RELATIVE 25 0.45 5281 95.76 

06-LEGAL GUARDIAN 42 0.76 5323 96.52 

07-FOSTER PARENT OR OTHER NON RELATIVE 25 0.45 5348 96.97 

08-STEP-MOTHER/STEP-FATHER 142 2.57 5490 99.55 

97-OTHER 6 0.11 5496 99.66 

98-DK 7 0.13 5503 99.78 

99-RF 12 0.22 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 

S10_imp Corrected adults in household, imputed 

S10_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 8362 36.47 8362 36.47 

2 11041 48.15 19403 84.62 

3 2417 10.54 21820 95.16 

4 834 3.64 22654 98.80 

5 197 0.86 22851 99.66 

6 47 0.20 22898 99.86 

7 9 0.04 22907 99.90 

8 11 0.05 22918 99.95 

9 3 0.01 22921 99.97 

10 3 0.01 22924 99.98 

11 1 0.00 22925 99.98 

12 1 0.00 22926 99.99 

13 1 0.00 22927 99.99 

14 2 0.01 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



S11_imp Adults in family, imputed 

S11_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 9249 40.34 9249 40.34 

2 10680 46.58 19929 86.92 

3 2190 9.55 22119 96.47 

4 645 2.81 22764 99.28 

5 128 0.56 22892 99.84 

6 27 0.12 22919 99.96 

7 5 0.02 22924 99.98 

8 4 0.02 22928 100.00 

9 OR MORE 1 0.00 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

S12--Children in household, imputed 

S12_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 16298 71.08 16298 71.08 

1 2780 12.12 19078 83.20 

2 2291 9.99 21369 93.20 

3 960 4.19 22329 97.38 

4 381 1.66 22710 99.04 

5 129 0.56 22839 99.61 

6 55 0.24 22894 99.85 

7 20 0.09 22914 99.93 

8 5 0.02 22919 99.96 

9 4 0.02 22923 99.97 

10 3 0.01 22926 99.99 

11 1 0.00 22927 99.99 

12 2 0.01 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



S13--Children in family, imputed 

S13_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 16660 72.66 16660 72.66 

1 2653 11.57 19313 84.23 

2 2164 9.44 21477 93.67 

3 907 3.96 22384 97.62 

4 361 1.57 22745 99.20 

5 114 0.50 22859 99.69 

6 49 0.21 22908 99.91 

7 13 0.06 22921 99.97 

8 3 0.01 22924 99.98 

9 3 0.01 22927 99.99 

12 2 0.01 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

S14_imp Respondent age, imputed 

 

S_14_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

S15_imp Subject gender, imputed 

S15_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MALE 8872 38.69 8872 38.69 

02-FEMALE 14057 61.31 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

Shcn_a--Adults w/ or w/o special health care needs 

shcn_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01 - HAS SHCN 4339 18.92 4339 18.92 

02 - DOES NOT HAVE SHCN 18435 80.40 22774 99.32 

97 - UNKNOWN 155 0.68 22929 100.00 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



 

Shcn_c--Children w/ or w/o special health care needs 

shcn_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01 - HAS SHCN 1302 23.61 1302 23.61 

02 - DOES NOT HAVE SHCN 3926 71.19 5228 94.80 

97 - UNKNOWN 176 3.19 5404 97.99 

98= DK 91 1.65 5495 99.64 

99= RF 20 0.36 5515 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 
 

 

 

Spec_a--Adult -needing specialist care 

spec_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-NEEDED SPECIALIST 10562 46.06 10562 46.06 

02-DID NOT NEED SPECIALIST 12075 52.66 22637 98.73 

97-UNKNOWN 292 1.27 22929 100.00 

 

 

 
 

 

Specp_a--Adult - problem seeing a specialist 

specp_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-BIG PROBLEM 1341 12.70 1341 12.70 

02-SMALL PROBLEM 1263 11.96 2604 24.66 

03-NOT A PROBLEM 7924 75.03 10528 99.69 

97-UNKNOWN 33 0.31 10561 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 12368 

 
 

 

 
 

Specp_c-- child - problem seeing a specialist 

specp_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-BIG PROBLEM 128 2.32 128 2.32 

02-SMALL PROBLEM 295 5.35 423 7.67 

03-NOT A PROBLEM 1377 24.97 1800 32.64 

97-UNKNOWN 3715 67.36 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 



 

 
 

Tenure--Own or rent, imputed 

tenure Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1=OWNED OR BEING BOUGHT (MORTGAGED) 17297 75.44 17297 75.44 

2=RENTED 5632 24.56 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

Therap-- Need for Special Therapies Long Term 

therap Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 21114 92.08 21114 92.08 

1 - Yes 1815 7.92 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

Therap_c-- Need for Special Therapies Long Term, child 

therap_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 - No 5240 95.01 5240 95.01 

1 - Yes 275 4.99 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Uninsd_a--Length of time uninsured, Adult 

uninsd_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- NEVER HAD INSURANCE 231 10.36 231 10.36 

01- LESS THAN ONE MONTH AGO 75 3.36 306 13.73 

02- 1-3 MONTHS AGO 118 5.29 424 19.02 

03- 4-6 MONTHS AGO 135 6.06 559 25.08 

04- 6-12 MONTHS AGO 216 9.69 775 34.77 

05- 1-2 YEARS AGO 224 10.05 999 44.82 

06- 2-3 YEARS AGO 202 9.06 1201 53.88 

07- 3+ YEARS AGO 944 42.35 2145 96.23 

97- UNKNOWN 84 3.77 2229 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 20700 

 
 

 



 

 

Uninsd_c-- Length of time uninsured, Child 

uninsd_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- NEVER HAD INSURANCE 62 1.12 62 1.12 

01- LESS THAN ONE MONTH AGO 38 0.69 100 1.81 

02- 1-3 MONTHS AGO 29 0.53 129 2.34 

03- 4-6 MONTHS AGO 35 0.63 164 2.97 

04- 6-12 MONTHS AGO 29 0.53 193 3.50 

05- 1-2 YEARS AGO 22 0.40 215 3.90 

06- 2-3 YEARS AGO 50 0.91 265 4.81 

97- UNKNOWN 5240 95.01 5505 99.82 

98- DK 8 0.15 5513 99.96 

99- RF 2 0.04 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 
 

 

 
 

Usual_a--Usual source of care - adult 

usual_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-USUAL SOURCE OF CARE 21259 92.72 21259 92.72 

02-NO USUAL PLACE 1274 5.56 22533 98.27 

97-UNKNOWN 396 1.73 22929 100.00 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Usual_c--Usual source of care - child 

usual_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-USUAL SOURCE OF CARE 5123 92.89 5123 92.89 

02-NO USUAL PLACE 84 1.52 5207 94.42 

97-UNKNOWN 308 5.58 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 
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Appendix A 

 

bmi_a_cat_imp--BMI category - adult, imputed 

BMI_A_CAT_IMP Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 382 1.67 382 1.67 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 6777 29.56 7159 31.22 

3-OVERWEIGHT 7999 34.89 15158 66.11 

4-OBESE 7771 33.89 22929 100.00 

 

 

bmi_c--child body mass index, 6 years and older) 

bmi_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   3550 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 19379 

 

bmi_c_z--child BMI z score, 6 years and older 

bmi_c_z Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   3549 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 19380 

 

bmi_c_pct--child BMI percentage, 6 years and older 

bmi_c_pct Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

[Populated]   3549 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 19380 

 

 



bmi_c_cat--BMI category, children 11 years and older 

bmi_c_cat_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 135 5.30 135 5.30 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 1673 65.63 1808 70.93 

3-OVERWEIGHT 351 13.77 2159 84.70 

4-OBESE 390 15.30 2549 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 20380 

 

bmi_c_cat_imp--BMI category, children 11 years and older, imputed 

bmi_c_cat_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 149 5.19 149 5.19 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 1903 66.26 2052 71.45 

3-OVERWEIGHT 389 13.54 2441 84.99 

4-OBESE 431 15.01 2872 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 20057 

 

bmi_c_cat2--BMI category, children 6 - 18 years old 

BMI_C_CAT2_IMP Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 263 7.41 263 7.41 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 2121 59.75 2384 67.16 

3-OVERWEIGHT 504 14.20 2888 81.36 

4-OBESE 662 18.65 3550 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 19379 

 

bmi_c_cat2_imp--BMI category, children 6 - 18 years old, imputed 

BMI_C_CAT2_IMP Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-UNDERWEIGHT 285 6.91 285 6.91 

2-NORMAL OR HEALTHY WEIGHT 2527 61.23 2812 68.14 

3-OVERWEIGHT 579 14.03 3391 82.17 

4-OBESE 736 17.83 4127 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 18802 



 

I_TYPE_A_IMP--Adult insurance type, imputed 

i_type_a_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID AND MEDICARE 1412 6.16 1412 6.16 

02-MEDICAID, NO MEDICARE 1752 7.64 3164 13.80 

03-MEDICARE, NO MEDICAID 7450 32.49 10614 46.29 

04-JOB-BASED COVERAGE 8338 36.36 18952 82.66 

05-DIRECTLY PURCHASED 875 3.82 19827 86.47 

06-OTHER 426 1.86 20253 88.33 

07-INSURED TYPE UNKNOWN 450 1.96 20703 90.29 

08-UNINSURED 2226 9.71 22929 100.00 

 

I_TYPE_C_IMP--Child insurance type, imputed 

i_type_c_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-MEDICAID AND MEDICARE 76 1.38 76 1.38 

02-MEDICAID, NO MEDICARE 1765 32.00 1841 33.38 

03-MEDICARE, NO MEDICAID 47 0.85 1888 34.23 

04-JOB-BASED COVERAGE 2888 52.37 4776 86.60 

05-DIRECTLY PURCHASED 195 3.54 4971 90.14 

06-OTHER 72 1.31 5043 91.44 

07-INSURED TYPE UNKNOWN 159 2.88 5202 94.32 

08-UNINSURED 313 5.68 5515 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 

race4_a_rec--Race Ethnicity Adult, 4 categories 

race4_a_rec Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE/OTHER 18227 80.63 18227 80.63 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 3135 13.87 21362 94.49 

03-HISPANIC 880 3.89 22242 98.39 

04-ASIAN 365 1.61 22607 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 322 



 

race4_a_rec_imp--Race Ethnicity Adult, 4 categories, imputed 

race4_a_rec_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE/OTHER 18491 80.64 18491 80.64 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 3182 13.88 21673 94.52 

03-HISPANIC 885 3.86 22558 98.38 

04-ASIAN 371 1.62 22929 100.00 

 

 

race4_c_rec--Race Ethnicity Child, 4 categories 

race4_c_rec Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE/OTHER 3794 68.79 3794 68.79 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 732 13.27 4526 82.07 

03-HISPANIC 449 8.14 4975 90.21 

04-ASIAN 157 2.85 5132 93.06 

97-UNKNOWN 383 6.94 5515 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 

race4_c_rec_imp--Race Ethnicity Child, 4 categories, imputed 

race4_c_rec_imp Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

01-WHITE/OTHER 4063 73.67 4063 73.67 

02-BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 806 14.61 4869 88.29 

03-HISPANIC 481 8.72 5350 97.01 

04-ASIAN 165 2.99 5515 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 17414 

 

 

 



 

 

Uninsd_a--Length of time uninsured, Adult 

uninsd_a Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- NEVER HAD INSURANCE 231 10.45 231 10.45 

01- LESS THAN ONE MONTH AGO 75 3.39 306 13.84 

02- 1-3 MONTHS AGO 116 5.25 422 19.09 

03- 4-6 MONTHS AGO 135 6.11 557 25.19 

04- 6-12 MONTHS AGO 216 9.77 773 34.96 

05- 1-2 YEARS AGO 223 10.09 996 45.05 

06- 2-3 YEARS AGO 202 9.14 1198 54.18 

07- 3+ YEARS AGO 942 42.61 2140 96.79 

98- DK 68 3.08 2208 99.86 

99- RF 3 0.14 2211 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 20718 

 

Uninsd_c-- Length of time uninsured, Child 

uninsd_c Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

00- NEVER HAD INSURANCE 62 20.81 62 20.81 

01- LESS THAN ONE MONTH AGO 23 7.72 85 28.52 

02- 1-3 MONTHS AGO 38 12.75 123 41.28 

03- 4-6 MONTHS AGO 29 9.73 152 51.01 

04- 6-12 MONTHS AGO 35 11.74 187 62.75 

05- 1-2 YEARS AGO 29 9.73 216 72.48 

06- 2-3 YEARS AGO 22 7.38 238 79.87 

07- 3+ YEARS AGO 50 16.78 288 96.64 

98- DK 8 2.68 296 99.33 

99- RF 2 0.67 298 100.00 

 

Frequency Missing = 22631 

 

 


